Total   33,366,195   645,461   (2,380,310)   (452,667)   (157,968)   781,297   -   31,802,008

29

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

64

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

65

Braskem S.A.

Notes to the financial statements

at March 31, 2018

All amounts in thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated

16.   Financial instruments

The information related to financial instruments was presented in the 2017 financial statements of the Company, in
Note 19.

As of January 1, 2018, as disclosed in the annual financial statements of 2017 (Note 2.3), the financial instruments
were classified and measured in accordance with its Business Model (CPC 48/IFRS 9).

The adoption of new classifications of financial instruments in accordance with CPC 48/IFRS 9 did not produce a
significant effect on the Company’s accounting policies, as shown in the following table:

16.1.   Non-derivative financial instruments and leniency agreement (Note 20.3) – consolidated

Classification by category
Fair
value Book value Fair value

Note CPC 38 / IAS
39

CPC 48 / IFRS
9 hierarchy Mar/2018 Dec/2017 Mar/2018 Dec/2017

0
Cash and cash
equivalents 3

Cash and banks 0 Loans andreceivables Amortized cost 1,413,338 1,428,766 1,413,338 1,428,766
Financial
investments in
Brazil

0 Loans andreceivables

Fair value
through profit
or loss 1,316,083 1,706,784 1,316,083 1,706,784

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

66

Financial
investments
abroad

0 Held-for-trading
Fair value
through profit
or loss

Level 2 683,831 639,543 683,831 639,543

0 3,413,252 3,775,093 3,413,252 3,775,093
0

Financial
investments 4

LFT's and LF's 0 Held-for-trading
Fair value
through profit
or loss

Level 2 1,916,796 1,816,889 1,916,796 1,816,889

Time deposit
investments 0 Loans andreceivables Amortized cost Level 2 476,919 440,616 476,919 440,616

Other 0 Held-for-trading
Fair value
through profit
or loss

Level 2 705 39,739 705 39,739

0 2,394,420 2,297,244 2,394,420 2,297,244
0

Trade accounts
receivable 5 Loans andreceivables Amortized cost 3,305,581 3,244,851 3,305,581 3,244,851

Trade accounts
receivable 5 Loans andreceivables

Fair value
through other
comprehensive
income

Level 2 54,982 73,841 54,982 73,240

0

Trade payables 0

Financial
liabilities
not measured at
fair value

Amortized cost 5,928,780 5,525,407 5,928,780 5,525,407

0

Borrowings 12

Financial
liabilities
not measured at
fair value

Amortized cost

Foreign currency
- Bond 0 Level 1 19,744,652 20,082,588 20,257,447 21,230,567
Foreign currency
- other
borrowings

0 Level 2 1,344,152 2,344,649 1,242,895 2,228,608

Local currency 0 Level 2 1,100,583 1,224,772 951,915 1,039,873
0 22,189,387 23,652,009 22,452,257 24,499,048
0

Braskem Idesa
borrowings 13

Financial
liabilities not
measured at fair
value

Amortized cost Level 2 9,678,882 9,784,388 8,675,711 8,675,711

0
Debentures 14 Financial

liabilities
Amortized cost Level 2

309,142 313,324 220,387 214,815

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

67

not measured at
fair value

0
Loan ton
non-controlling
   shareholder of
Braskem Idesa

0

Financial
liabilities
not measured at
fair value

Amortized cost 1,797,058 1,756,600 1,797,058 1,756,600

0

Leniency
agreement 20.3

Financial
liabilities
not measured at
fair value

Amortized cost 1,395,804 1,629,114 1,395,804 1,629,114

30

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

68

Braskem S.A.

Notes to the financial statements

at March 31, 2018

All amounts in thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated

16.2.   Derivative financial instruments designated and not designated for hedge accounting

16.2.1   Changes

Net Net
Operation characteristics (Asset)/ (Asset)/

Fair
value Principal

exposure
Accumulated Liability Change in Financial Liability

Identification Note hierarchy Derivatives OCI (equity) Dec/2017 fair value settlement Mar/2018

Hedge accounting transactions
Dollar put option 16.2.1 (a.i) Level 2 Real Dollar   4,9590   (3,793)   (179)   -   (3,972)
IPCA swap 16.2.1 (a.ii) Level 2 IPCA Dollar + fixed rates   (4,740)   -   4,740   -   4,740
Interest rate swaps 0 Level 2 Libor Fixed rates   211,798   (25,791)   (53,985)   4,125   (75,651)

   212,017   (29,584)   (49,424)   4,125   (74,883)

Derivatives operations
Current assets   (3,793)   (11,594)
Non-current assets   (32,666)   (68,859)
Current liabilities   6,875   -
Non-current liabilities   -   5,570

   (29,584)   (74,883)

(a)   Operations designated for hedge accounting

(a.i)  U.S. dollar Call and Put Options

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

69

On March 31, 2018, Braskem held a total notional amount of put options of US$1.7 billion, with an average strike
price of 2.96 R$/US$. Simultaneously, the Company also held a total notional amount of call options of US$1.2